Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in the conjunction with the financial information
of the Group, the published 2016 annual result announcement of the Company dated 27 March
2017 for the year ended 31 December 2016, the Company’s announcement dated 31 March 2017
and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information does not take into account any trading or other transactions subsequent to the
dates of the respective financial statements of the companies comprising the Remaining Group.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

	 Pro forma adjustments
		  Adjustment 1	 Adjustment 2
				   Unaudited
				   pro forma
				   consolidated
				   statement
				   of financial
	 Audited 			   position of
	 consolidated 			   the Remaining
	 statement 	 Special Dividend 	 Distribution 	 Group
	 of financial position 	 HK$10.35 	 in Specie	 after the
	 of the Group as at	 per share to be	 by SEA of 	 pro forma
	 31 December 2016	 declared by AGP	 its AGP shares	 adjustments
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3

Non-current assets
  Investment properties	 3,679,641	 —	 (1,951,237) #	 1,728,404
  Property, plant and equipment	 699,280	 —	 (33,148)	 666,132
  Club memberships	 6,899	 —	 —	 6,899
  Loan receivables	 3,160	 —	 —	 3,160
  Note receivables	 38,773	 —	 —	 38,773
  Available-for-sale investments	 1,377,434	 —	 (7,756)	 1,369,678
  Restricted bank deposits	 5,589	 —	 (5,589)	 —

	 5,810,776	 —	 (1,997,730)	 3,813,046

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

	 Pro forma adjustments
		  Adjustment 1	 Adjustment 2
				   Unaudited
				   pro forma
				   consolidated
				   statement
				   of financial
	 Audited 			   position of
	 consolidated 			   the Remaining
	 statement 	 Special Dividend 	 Distribution 	 Group
	 of financial position 	 HK$10.35 	 in Specie	 after the
	 of the Group as at	 per share to be 	 by SEA of 	 pro forma
	 31 December 2016	 declared by AGP	 its AGP shares	 adjustments
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3

Current assets
  Properties held for sale
    Completed properties	 192,098	 —	 (192,098) @	 —
  Inventories	 1,196	 —	 —	 1,196
  Loan receivables	 376	 —	 —	 376
  Note receivables	 15,509	 —	 —	 15,509
  Available-for-sale investments	 137,204	 —	 (3,877)	 133,327
  Receivables, deposits and
    prepayments	 587,311	 —	 (521,439) *	 65,872
  Tax recoverable	 3,120	 —	 —	 3,120
  Amounts due from non-controlling
    interests	 38	 —	 —	 38
  Pledged bank deposits	 533,105	 —	 —	 533,105
  Bank balances and cash	 9,999,155	 (259,464)	 (1,749,831)	 7,989,860 (note4)

	 11,469,112	 (259,464)	 (2,467,245)	 8,742,403

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

	 Pro forma adjustments
		  Adjustment 1	 Adjustment 2
				   Unaudited
				   pro forma
				   consolidated
				   statement
				   of financial
	 Audited 			   position of
	 consolidated 			   the Remaining
	 statement 	 Special Dividend 	 Distribution 	 Group
	 of financial position 	 HK$10.35 	 in Specie	 after the
	 of the Group as at	 per share to be	 by SEA of 	 pro forma
	 31 December 2016	 declared by AGP 	 its AGP shares	 adjustments
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3

Current liabilities
  Payables, rental deposits and
    accrued charges	 188,421	 —	 (84,814)	 103,607
  Tax liabilities	 9,056	 —	 (2,514)	 6,542
  Amounts due to non-controlling
    interests	 87,754	 —	 (87,754)	 —
  bank borrowings-due within
    one year	 2,186,719	 —	 (45,346)	 2,141,373

	 2,471,950	 —	 (220,428)	 2,251,522

Net current assets	 8,997,162	 (259,464)	 (2,246,817)	 6,490,881

Total assets less current liabilities	 14,807,938	 (259,464)	 (4,244,547)	 10,303,927

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

	 Pro forma adjustments
		  Adjustment 1	 Adjustment 2
				   Unaudited
				   pro forma
				   consolidated
				   statement
				   of financial
	 Audited 			   position of
	 consolidated 			   the Remaining
	 statement 	 Special Dividend 	 Distribution 	 Group
	 of financial position 	 HK$10.35 	 in Specie	 after the
	 of the Group as at	 per share to be	 by SEA of 	 pro forma
	 31 December 2016	 declared by AGP	 its AGP shares	 adjustments
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3

Capital and reserves
  Share capital	 67,656	 —	 —	 67,656
  Reserves	 11,983,321	 —	 (3,797,817)	 8,185,504

  Equity attributable to the
    Company’s shareholders	 12,050,977	 —	 (3,797,817)	 8,253,160
  Non-controlling interests	 281,727	 (259,464)	 (18,589)	 3,674

Total equity	 12,332,704	 (259,464)	 (3,816,406)	 8,256,834

Non-current liabilities
  Bank borrowings-due
    after one year	 2,103,935	 —	 (90,902)	 2,013,033
  Deferred taxation	 371,299	 —	 (337,239)	 34,060

	 2,475,234	 —	 (428,141)	 2,047,093

	 14,807,938	  (259,464)	 (4,244,547)	 10,303,927

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group

	 Pro forma adjustment
	 Audited 		  Unaudited
	 consolidated 		  pro forma
	 statement of 		  consolidated
	 profit or loss of 		  statement of
	 the Group 	 Exclusion of 	 profit or loss of
	 for the year ended	 AGP and its 	 the Remaining
	 31 December 2016	 PRC Assets	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 5	 Note 6

Revenue	 565,979	 (131,645)	 434,334
Other income	 18,412	 (15,286)	 3,126
  Costs:

  Property and related costs	 (41,519)	 33,626	 (7,893)
  Staff costs	 (175,051)	 15,141	 (159,910)
  Depreciation and amortisation	 (38,449)	 9,530	 (28,919)
  Other expenses	 (159,320)	 40,029	 (119,291)
	 (414,339)	 98,326	 (316,013)

Profit from operations
  before fair value changes
  on investment properties	 170,052	 (48,605)	 121,447
Fair value changes on
  investment properties	 (104,625)	 100,671	 (3,954)

Profit from operations
  after fair value changes
  on investment properties	 65,427	 52,066	 117,493
Other gains and losses	 520,284	 277,101	 797,385
Finance costs	 (89,136)	 20,686	 (68,450)

Profit before taxation	 496,575	 349,853	 846,428
Income tax credit charge	 75,346	 (92,073)	 (16,727)

Profit for the year	 571,921	 257,780	 829,701

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-7 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

	 Pro forma adjustment
	 Audited 			   Unaudited
	 consolidated 	 Special		  pro forma
	 statement of 	 Dividend		  consolidated
	 cash flows of 	 HK$10.35		  statement of
	 the Group 	 per share 	 Exclusion of 	 cash flows of
	 for the year ended	 to be declared 	 AGP and its 	 the Remaining
	 31 December 2016 	 by AGP	 PRC Assets	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 Note 5	 Note 2	 Note 6

Operating activities